

CITY OF FRANKLIN

Community Development Department

Memorandum

To: City of Franklin Economic Development Commission

From: Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist

Date: March 10, 2020

Re: Case C 2020-5:Brookside Industrial/Chart Life (Formerly Hetsco)

Summary:

1. On July 21st, 2014, the Franklin Common Council passed Resolution No. 2014-09, approving a 10-year tax abatement on real property and a 5-year tax abatement on personal property for Hetsco, Inc., located at 1725 N. Graham Road.

2. Actual and estimated benefits, as projected for 2019:

	Estimated on SB-1	Actual in 2019	Difference				
Employees Retained	49	34	0				
Salaries	\$3,066,000	\$2,503,000	\$563,000				
New Employees	40	0	(40)				
Salaries	\$2,271,000	\$0	-\$2,271,000				
Total Employees	89	34	(55)				
Total Salaries	\$5,337,000	\$2,503,000	-\$2,834,000				
Average Hourly Salaries	\$28.83	\$35.40	+\$6.57				
Personal Property Improvements	\$400,000	\$855,875	\$455,875				
Real Property Improvements	\$2,770,000	\$2,216,176	-\$553,824				

- 3. Hetsco estimated in their application that they would hire 10 employees in 2015, 10 employees in 2016, 10 employees in 2017, and another 10 employees in 2018, for a total of 40 additional employees. As explained in their letter, the company has had to reduce by half the number of employees and are in the process of right-sizing their operations due to market conditions. They have seen higher order levels during the last 2 quarters of 2019 and expect that to continue. As a result, they are starting the hiring process this year and plan to bring back the number reduced.
- 4. Their personal property investment is more than double what was estimated on their SB-1 Form.

- 5. Hetsco estimated in their application that they would invest \$2,770,000 in real property improvements by the end of 2015. As stated in the table above, the company did not make that shortfall up, but remain short by \$553,000.
- 6. The personal property tax abatement for Hetsco is scheduled to expire in 2019 payable 2020. The real property tax abatement for Hetsco is scheduled to expire in tax year 2024 payable 2025. The final compliance review will take place in 2025.

Staff Recommendation: Approval

www.ChartLifecycle.com



Deficiency Statement

February 21, 2020

Mrs. Dana Monson, Community Development Specialist Dept. of Planning & Economic Development 70 E. Monroe Street Franklin, IN 46131

Re: Deficiency Statement - Tax Abatement Compliance for Chart Lifecycle, Inc.

Dear Mrs. Monson:

While it has always been the intention of Chart Lifecycle, Inc. hire and retain 89 employees, due to market conditions of our capital equipment repair & installation business we were forced to right size the organization to ensure future financial viability. Due to these untimely circumstances, we have not been able to maintain our headcount above the stated starting point stated within the original tax abatement proposal. Currently, we're at 34 employees which is 15 fewer than we had before this expansion.

As a result of the rightsizing of the organization, we have regained historic profitability levels. Additionally, our markets have improved and we're seeing higher order levels than the first half of 2019, on a related note, we're back in the hiring mode and expect to make up some ground on the significant shortfall we're seeing relative to the original head count plan.

Since we are presently addressing these concerns and hope to have these issues resolved in the very near future, it is our desire and request that the City of Franklin will look favourably upon our activities and grant us an extension of time to be in full compliance with our tax abatement commitments.

Sincerely,

Brad Olson, Secretary & Treasurer Chart Lifecycle, Inc. Controller

1725 N. Graham Road Franklin, IN 46131



COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS PERSONAL PROPERTY

State Form 51765 (R4 / 11-16) Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance FORM CF-1/PP

PRIVACY NOTICE

This form contains information confidential pursuant to IC 6-1.1-35-9 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6.

- INSTRUCTIONS: 1. Property owners whose Statement of Benefits was approved must file this form with the local Designating Body to show the extent to which there has been compliance with the Statement of Benefits. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.6)
 - 2. This form must be filed with the Form 103-ERA Schedule of Deduction from Assessed Value between January 1 and May 15 of each year, unless a filing extension under IC 6-1.1-3.7 has been granted. A person who obtains a filing extension must file between January 1 and the extended due date of each year.
 - 3. With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on one (1) compliance (CF-1).

		******************************	W.EODIA			Contraction of the Contraction	The Control of the		
SECTION 1 Name of taxpayer	De Wolfsell	TAXPAYER	INFORM	AllON		County	O HATTE HAT		
Chart Lifecycle, Inc.						Johnson			
Address of taxpayer (number and street, city, state, and	ZIP code)	-				DLGF taxing dis	trict number		
1725 N. Graham Rd., Franklin, IN						Dedi taking dis	41009		
Name of contact person	10101					Telephone numb			
Brad Olson						(608)7		,	
SECTION 2	LOCATI	ON AND DESC	RIPTION	OF PROPERT	Y	THE RESERVE			
Name of designating body				Aution number		Estimated start of	ate (month,	day, year)	
The City of Franklin Common Cour	ncil			14-09)	0	8/01/201	14	
Location of property						Actual start date	(month, day,	year)	
1725 N. Graham Rd, Franklin, IN 4	6131					1:	2/01/201	14	
Description of new manufacturing equipment, or new res	earch and deve	lopment equipme	ent, or new	information techn	ology	Estimated compl	etion date (m	nonth, day, year)	
equipment, or new logistical distribution equipment to be	acquired.	1#				12	2/31/201	5	
Welding Machines, Manipulator, Office Equipmen	-4		-			Actual completion	n date (montl	h, day, year)	
troiding industries, industries, only adaptive	" 41-9	9-19-1	009 -	591.00	0-009	1	2/1/201	5	
SECTION 3	THE REAL PROPERTY.	EMPLOYEES		THE RESERVE THE PARTY OF THE PA			TANK TO	THE REAL PROPERTY.	
EMPLOYER	S AND SALA	ARIES			AS ES	TIMATED ON S	B-1 /	ACTUAL	
Current number of employees						49		34	
Salaries	707					3,066,000.00	2	2,503,000.00	
Number of employees retained						49		34	
Salaries						3,066,000.00	2	,503,000.00	
Number of additional employees						40		0	
Salaries						2,271,000.00		0.00	
SECTION 4		COST AN	D VALUE	S					
	MANUFA EQUIF	CTURING MENT	R&DE	EQUIPMENT	LOGI EQU	ST DIST PMENT	IT EQUIPMENT		
AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	
Values before project	0.00								
Plus: Values of proposed project	400,000.00								
Less: Values of any property being replaced	0.00								
Net values upon completion of project	400,000.00								
ACTUAL	cost	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	cost	ASSESSED VALUE	COST	ASSESSED VALUE	
Values before project	0.00								
Plus: Values of proposed project	400,000.00								
Less: Values of any property being replaced	0,00								
Net values upon completion of project	855 875.00								
NOTE: The COST of the property is confidential p	oursuant to IC	6-1.1-12.1-5.6	(c).						
SECTION 5 WASTE CO	VERTED AN	ID OTHER BE	NEFITS P	ROMISED BY	THE TAXPAY	ER	AL PRINCE		
WASTE CONVERTED	AND OTHER	BENEFITS			AS ESTIMA	TED ON SB-1	AC	TUAL	
Amount of solid waste converted						0,00		0.00	
Amount of hazardous waste converted		- Colonia - Canada				0.00		0.00	
Other benefits:						0.00		0.00	
SECTION 6		T. GOVER CE	RTIFICAT	TION			TO DE VALER		
I hereby certify that the representations in this st	atement are t	rue					D.		
anature of authorized ranges into the	6.0	PU/SA TH	5		1	Date sidned (mont	das, year)		
Bulle	20	(O) C	Seci	retary & Tr	easurer	2124	1200	10	
The state of the s	0	Seal	•	•		2/01/	0		

Page Pof 2

OPTIONAL: FOR USE BY A DESIGNATING BODY WHO ELECTS TO REVIEW THE COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (FORM CF-1) THAT WAS APPROVED AFTER JUNE 30, 1991.

INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

- This page does not apply to a Statement of Benefits filed before July 1, 1991; that deduction may not be terminated for a failure to comply with the Statement of Benefits.
- 2. Within forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body may determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits.
- 3. If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must include the reasons for the determination and the date, time and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. If a notice is mailed to a property owner, a copy of the written notice will be sent to the County Assessor and the County Auditor.
- 4. Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable effort to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- 5. If the designating body determines that the property owner has **NOT** made reasonable effort to comply, then the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the deduction. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the County Auditor; and (3) the County Assessor.

We have reviewed the CF-1 and find that:		
the property owner IS in substantial compliance		
the property owner IS NOT in substantial compliance		
other (specify)		
Reasons for the determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)		
Signature of authorized member	All the second s	Date signed (month, day, year)
Signature of authorized member		Sate signed (month, bby, year)
Attested by:	Designating body	
If the property owner is found not to be in substantial compliance, the propertime has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance.	erty owner shall receive the opportunity f	for a hearing. The following date and
Time of hearing	f hearing	
HEARING RESULTS (to be	completed after the hearing)	
☐ Approved	Denied (see instruction 5 above)	
Reasons for the determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)		
Signature of authorized member		Date signed (month, day, year)
Attested by:	Designating body	
APPEAL RIGHTS	[IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9(e)]	



COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS REAL ESTATE IMPROVEMENTS

State Form 51766 (R3 / 2-13) Prescribed by the Department of Local Government Finance 20 19 PAY 20 20

FORM CF-1 / Real Property

PRIVACY NOTICE

The cost and any specific individual's salary information is confidential; the balance of the filing is public record per IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1 (c) and (d).

INSTRUCTIONS:

- 1. This form does not apply to property located in a residentially distressed area or any deduction for which the Statement of Benefits was approved before July 1, 1991.
- Property owners must file this form with the county auditor and the designating body for their review regarding the compliance of the project with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).

 This form must accompany the initial deduction application (Form 322/RE) that is filed with the county auditor. This form must also be updated each year in which the deduction is applicable. It is filed with the county auditor.
- and the designating body before May 15, or by the due date of the real property owner's personal property return that is filed in the township where the property is located. (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1(b))
 5. With the approval of the designating body, compliance information for multiple projects may be consolidated on
- one (1) compliance form (Form CF-1/Real Property).

SECTION 1	TAXPAYER	INFORMATION					
Name of taxpayer				County			
Brookside Industrial Park, LLC					Johnson		
Address of taxpayer (number and street, city, state, and ZIP code)					DLGF taxing district number		
1725 N. Graham Rd., Franklin, IN 46131				41009			
Name of contact person		To the state of th		Telephone numb	Telephone number		
Gary Aletto				(317) 5	90-5953		
SECTION 2	LOCATION AND DESC	RIPTION OF PROPER	TY		《 》		
Name of designating body	*10 /10	Resolution number		Estimated start of	ate (month, day, year)		
The City of Franklin Common Council		14-0)9	08/01/2014			
1.0	Parcel #			Actual start date (month, day, year)			
1725 N. Graham Rd, Franklin, IN 46131	41-08-11-0	42.002.00	1200-00°L		12/01/2014		
Description of real property improvements					etion date (month, day, year)		
Complete construction of shell building, park	king, landscaping				12/31/2015		
					n date (month, day, year)		
					05/15/2015		
SECTION 3		AND SALARIES					
	ES AND SALARIES			TED ON SB-1	ACTUAL		
Current number of employees				19	34		
Salaries				66,000	\$2,503,000		
Number of employees retained				19	34		
Salaries			\$3,066,000 40		2,503,000		
Number of additional employees				\$2,271,000 \$0			
Salaries	2007 14	ID WALLIED	Φ2,27	1,000	ΦΟ		
SECTION 4	COSTAN	ID VALUES	E IMPROVEMI	ENTS			
COST AND VALUES AS ESTIMATED ON SB-1	COS		EINPROVEIM	ASSESSE	DVALUE		
Values before project		\$0		ASSESSE	D VALUE		
Plus: Values of proposed project		\$2,770,000					
Less: Values of any property being replaced	 	\$2,770,000					
Net values upon completion of project	\$2,770,000						
ACTUAL	COS		ASSESSED VALUE				
Values before project		\$0		AGGLGGE	D VALUE		
Plus: Values of proposed project		\$2,216,176					
Less: Values of any property being replaced		\$0			u. T		
Net values upon completion of project		\$2,216,176					
	NVERTED AND OTHER BE		Y THE TAXPAY	rer			
	AND OTHER BENEFITS			ED ON SB-1	ACTUAL		
Amount of solid waste converted		* **** ** ** **** ** ** ** ** ** ** **		N/A	N/A		
Amount of hazardous waste converted				N/A	N/A		
Other benefits:				N/A	N/A		
SECTION 6	TAXPAYER C	ERTIFICATION					
I he	ereby certify that the represer	ntations in this statemer	nt are true.				
Signature of authorized epresentative		Title			onth, day, year)		
Milesto	2.007/98/2003	Managing M	ember	2-25	- 2020		

OPTIONAL: FOR USE BY A DESIGNATING BODY WHO ELECTS TO REVIEW THE COMPLIANCE WITH STATEMENT OF BENEFITS (FORM CF-1) THAT WAS APPROVED AFTER JUNE 30, 1991

INSTRUCTIONS: (IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.1 and IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9)

- Not later than forty-five (45) days after receipt of this form, the designating body <u>may</u> determine whether or not the property owner has substantially complied with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property).
- If the property owner is found NOT to be in substantial compliance, the designating body shall send the property owner written notice. The notice must include
 the reasons for the determination and the date, time and place of a hearing to be conducted by the designating body. The date of this hearing may not be
 more than thirty (30) days after the date this notice is mailed. A copy of the notice may be sent to the county auditor and the county assessor.
- Based on the information presented at the hearing, the designating body shall determine whether or not the property owner has made reasonable efforts to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefits (Form SB-1/Real Property) and whether any failure to substantially comply was caused by factors beyond the control of the property owner.
- 4. If the designating body determines that the property owner has NOT made reasonable efforts to comply, then the designating body shall adopt a resolution terminating the property owner's deduction. If the designating body adopts such a resolution, the deduction does not apply to the next installment of property taxes owed by the property owner or to any subsequent installment of property taxes. The designating body shall immediately mail a certified copy of the resolution to: (1) the property owner; (2) the county auditor; and (3) the county assessor.

We have reviewed the CF-1 and find that:						
the property owner IS in substantial compliance						
the property owner IS NOT in substantial compliance						
other (specify)						
Reasons for the determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)						
Signature of authorized member		Date signed (month, day, year)				
Attested by:	Designating body					
If the property owner is found not to be in substantial compliance, the p time has been set aside for the purpose of considering compliance. (H						
Time of hearing AM Date of hearing (month, day, year) PM Location of hearing						
HEARING RESULTS (1	o be completed after the hearing)					
Approved	Denied (see instruction 5 above)					
Reasons for the determination (attach additional sheets if necessary)						
Signature of authorized member		Date signed (month, day, year)				
Attested by:	Designating body					
APPEAL RIGH	HTS [IC 6-1.1-12.1-5.9(e)]					
A property owner whose deduction is denied by the designating body n Circuit or Superior Court together with a bond conditioned to pay the						



Chart Lifecycle,	, Inc.								
1725 N. Grahar	n Road								
Franklin, IN 461	131								
Attachment to	Form CF-1								
Job Creation by	Schedule								
				Actual N	umber of Employ				
	Actual Number of Employees in 2016	Proposed Total Number of Employees by 12/31/18 (Form SB-1)	Actual Total Number of Employees as of 12/31/18	3/31/2019	6/30/2019	9/30/2019	12/31/2019	Actual Total Number of Employees as of 12/31/19	Difference Between Actual and Proposed Number of Employees
Head Count	82	89	55	-23	-3	0	5	34	-55
Wages		\$ 5,337,000						\$ 2,503,000	\$ (2,834,000)
Average Wages/Hr.		\$ 28.83						\$ 30.67	\$ 1.84